
 
 

ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  

BLAIR EXELL 

Reference: EC21-001799 

Senator Tim Ayres 

Labor Senator for New South Wales 

Deputy Chair, Senate Finance and Public Administration Committee  

cc: Senator James Paterson  

Chair, Senate Finance and Public Administration Committee  

FPA.SEN@aph.gov.au  
 

 

 

Dear Senator, 

 

Re: Supplementary Budget Estimates 2021-22 

 
Thank you for your request, via the Finance and Public Administration Committee Secretariat 

on 25 October 2021, for information about Community Development Program (CDP). 

 

We have undertaken to check and assure the quality of the data to the best of our abilities 

within the timeframe available. The data relies on up to date inputs from CDP service 

providers into the employment service system and the data may change if there are delays in 

data entry. If we identify any changes in the data or any quality issues, we will advise the 

Committee accordingly. 

 

Please find attached the information prepared by the National Indigenous Australians Agency 

(NIAA) regarding details of CDP provider payments, employment outcomes and caseload. 

 

 

Yours sincerely 

BLAIR EXELL  

Acting Chief Executive Officer 

 

29 October 2021 
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Supplementary Estimates – October 2021 

Senate Finance and Public Administration Committee 

For financial year 2020/2021 please provide: 

1. Total amount paid to CDP providers in service and outcome payments 

Note:  

 To protect individuals’ privacy, where outcome payments could be used to reveal the number of 

outcomes less than 20, these have not been provided. In these instances the service payment has 

been made “np” to not reveal outcome payments. 

 CDP is a demand driven program and payments to providers are subject to fluctuation and based on 

the CDP caseload, the number of job seekers referred to activities and employment outcomes 

achieved. 

 All figures GST Exclusive. 

Provider 
Service 
Payments 

Employment 
Outcome/ 
Employer 
Incentive 
Payments 

Total 
Payments 

Ashburton Aboriginal Corporation $13,498,110 $928,000 $14,426,110 

Bawinanga Aboriginal Corporation $7,539,624 $287,523 $7,827,147 

Bynoe Community Advancement 
Co-Op  $5,035,318 $887,000 $5,922,318 

Cape York Employment Pty Ltd $5,916,153 $79,000 $5,995,153 

CatholicCare NT $3,513,252 $204,000 $3,717,252 

Central Desert Regional Council $5,973,698 $107,000 $6,080,698 

Complete Employment Service Pty 
Ltd $9,718,741 $1,747,000 $11,465,741 

East Kimberley Job Pathways Pty Ltd $15,200,927 $1,051,841 $16,252,768 

Enterprise Management Group Pty 
Ltd $3,195,313 $216,000 $3,411,313 

Eyre Plus Pty Ltd $5,823,961 $473,000 $6,296,961 

Groote Eylandt & Bickerton Island 
Enterprises Aboriginal Corporation $4,638,910 $246,000 $4,884,910 

Gungarde Community Centre 
Aboriginal Corp $7,296,231 $1,075,500 $8,371,731 

Gur A Baradharaw Kod Torres Strait 
Sea and Land  $8,971,662 $795,000 $9,766,662 

Indian Ocean Group Training 
Association Incorporated $566,998 $153,000 $719,998 

Ironbark Aboriginal Corporation $10,151,748 $1,623,250 $11,774,998 

Jobfind Centres Australia Pty Ltd $10,152,206 $525,000 $10,677,206 

Kalano Community Association $9,494,367 $511,000 $10,005,367 

Kullarri Regional Communities 
Indigenous Corporation $3,431,501 $122,000 $3,553,501 

Marra Worra Worra Aboriginal 
Corporation $7,773,170 $256,000 $8,029,170 
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Provider 
Service 
Payments 

Employment 
Outcome/ 
Employer 
Incentive 
Payments 

Total 
Payments 

Midwest Employment & Economic 
Development Aboriginal 
Corporation (MEEDAC) $10,194,638 $2,723,000 $12,917,638 

Mokwiri Aboriginal Corp $3,375,147 $574,000 $3,949,147 

Mungoorbada Aboriginal 
Corporation  $669,481 - $669,481 

My CDP Ngukurr Numbulwar Pty Ltd $3,431,070 $178,000 $3,609,070 

Ngaanyatjarra Council Aboriginal 
Corporation np np $4,939,845 

Ngurratjuta-Pmara Ntjarra 
Aboriginal Corp $5,394,408 $14,750 $5,409,158 

NPA Family and Community Services 
& TSI Corp $3,216,586 $478,000 $3,694,586 

Paupiyala Tjarutji Aboriginal Corp $451,063  $451,063 

Rainbow Gateway Limited $13,325,527 $456,000 $13,781,527 

Real Futures Pty Ltd $8,294,824 $1,025,000 $9,319,824 

REFAP Pty Ltd $7,606,740 $830,500 $8,437,240 

Regional Anangu Services Aboriginal 
Corporation $6,496,227 $192,000 $6,688,227 

Regional Enterprise Development 
Institute Ltd $7,495,633 $1,226,000 $8,721,633 

RESQ Plus Pty Ltd $7,364,351 $1,606,000 $8,970,351 

RISE - Ngurratjuta Pty Ltd $12,623,800 $261,000 $12,884,800 

Roper Gulf Regional Council $7,756,033 $492,500 $8,248,533 

Tangentyere Council Aboriginal 
Corporation $5,625,460 $187,500 $5,812,960 

Thamarrurr Development 
Corporation np np $8,032,374 

The Arnhem Land Progress 
Aboriginal Corporation $26,841,140 $1,230,875 $28,072,015 

The Wirrpanda Foundation Ltd $3,017,554 $144,000 $3,161,554 

Tiwi Islands Training & Employment 
Board $6,531,274 $344,250 $6,875,524 

Tjuwanpa Outstation Resource 
Centre Aboriginal Corp $4,412,024 $106,250 $4,518,274 

TRACQS PTY LTD $7,903,809 $1,125,000 $9,028,809 

Victoria Daly Shire Council $5,500,398 $434,625 $5,935,023 

Winun Ngari Aboriginal Corporation $8,080,956 $418,000 $8,498,956 

Yagbani Aboriginal Corporation np np $1,283,436 

Yuella Aboriginal Corporation  $2,742,007 $230,000 $2,972,007 

Total $320,424,949 $25,637,114 $346,062,063 
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2. Total in Service and Outcome fees paid to CDP providers in each region 

Note:  

 To protect individuals’ privacy, where outcome payments could be used to reveal the number of 

outcomes less than 20, these have not been provided. In these instances the service payment has 

been made “np” to not reveal outcome payments. 

 CDP is a demand driven program and payments to providers are subject to fluctuation and are based 

on the CDP caseload, the number of job seekers referred to activities and employment outcomes 

achieved. 

 All figures are GST exclusive 

CDP 
Region 

Region Name Provider 
Service 
Payments 

Employment 
Outcome/ 
Employer 
Incentive 
Payments 

Total 
Payments  

1 Christmas-Cocos Islands 

Indian Ocean 
Group 
Training 
Association 
Incorporated 

$566,998 $153,000 $719,998 

2 
Kambalda/Norseman 
Region WA 

Midwest 
Employment 
& Economic 
Development 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 
(MEEDAC) 

$3,582,522 $1,020,000 $4,602,522 

3 Ngaanyatjarra Lands WA 

Ngaanyatjarr
a Council 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

np np $4,939,845 

3 Ngaanyatjarra Lands WA 

Paupiyala 
Tjarutji 
Aboriginal 
Corp 

$451,063 - $451,063 

4 Yaaliku Region WA 

The 
Wirrpanda 
Foundation 
Ltd 

$3,017,554 $144,000 $3,161,554 

5 
Mid West - West Region 
WA 

Midwest 
Employment 
& Economic 
Development 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 
(MEEDAC) 

$6,612,116 $1,703,000 $8,315,116 

6 Gascoyne Region WA 
Real Futures 
Pty Ltd 

$8,294,824 $1,025,000 $9,319,824 
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CDP 
Region 

Region Name Provider 
Service 
Payments 

Employment 
Outcome/ 
Employer 
Incentive 
Payments 

Total 
Payments  

7 
Mid West - East Region 
WA 

Yuella 
Aboriginal 
Corporation  

$2,742,007 $230,000 $2,972,007 

8 Karratha Region WA REFAP Pty Ltd $7,606,740 $830,500 $8,437,240 

9 Port Hedland Region WA 
Ashburton 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

$9,568,840 $785,000 $10,353,840 

10 
Western Desert Region 
WA 

Ashburton 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

$3,929,270 $143,000 $4,072,270 

11 Kullarri Region WA 

Kullarri 
Regional 
Communities 
Indigenous 
Corporation 

$3,431,501 $122,000 $3,553,501 

12 Fitzroy Valley Region WA 

Marra Worra 
Worra 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

$7,773,170 $256,000 $8,029,170 

13 
Halls Creek/Tjurabalan 
Region WA 

East 
Kimberley 
Job Pathways 
Pty Ltd 

$6,536,202 $283,136 $6,819,338 

14 
Derby/Gibb River Region 
WA 

Winun Ngari 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

$8,080,956 $418,000 $8,498,956 

15 
East Kimberley Region 
WA 

East 
Kimberley 
Job Pathways 
Pty Ltd 

$8,664,725 $768,705 $9,433,430 

16 Eyre Region SA 

Complete 
Employment 
Service Pty 
Ltd 

$3,666,638 $1,090,000 $4,756,638 

17 Far West Region SA 
Eyre Plus Pty 
Ltd 

$5,823,961 $473,000 $6,296,961 

18 
Flinders and Far North 
Region SA 

Complete 
Employment 
Service Pty 
Ltd 

$6,052,103 $657,000 $6,709,103 
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CDP 
Region 

Region Name Provider 
Service 
Payments 

Employment 
Outcome/ 
Employer 
Incentive 
Payments 

Total 
Payments  

19 
Anangu Pitjantjatjara 
Yankunytjatjara Lands SA 

Regional 
Anangu 
Services 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

$6,496,227 $192,000 $6,688,227 

20 
South East Alice Region 
NT 

CatholicCare 
NT 

$3,513,252 $204,000 $3,717,252 

21 
South West Alice Region 
NT 

RISE - 
Ngurratjuta 
Pty Ltd 

np np $2,430,735 

22 West Alice Region NT 

Tjuwanpa 
Outstation 
Resource 
Centre 
Aboriginal 
Corp 

$4,412,024 $106,250 $4,518,274 

23 Alice Springs District NT 

Tangentyere 
Council 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

$5,625,460 $187,500 $5,812,960 

24 
North East Alice Region 
NT 

Rainbow 
Gateway 
Limited 

np np $4,465,575 

25 
North West Alice Region 
NT 

Central 
Desert 
Regional 
Council 

$5,973,698 $107,000 $6,080,698 

26 
South East Barkly Region 
NT 

RISE - 
Ngurratjuta 
Pty Ltd 

np np $3,551,179 

27 Far West Alice Region NT 

Ngurratjuta-
Pmara 
Ntjarra 
Aboriginal 
Corp 

np np $5,409,158 

28 North Barkly Region NT 
RISE - 
Ngurratjuta 
Pty Ltd 

$6,677,886 $225,000 $6,902,886 

29 Gulf Region NT 
Mungoorbad
a Aboriginal 
Corporation  

$669,481 - $669,481 
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CDP 
Region 

Region Name Provider 
Service 
Payments 

Employment 
Outcome/ 
Employer 
Incentive 
Payments 

Total 
Payments  

29 Gulf Region NT 
Roper Gulf 
Regional 
Council 

$2,467,460 $195,000 $2,662,460 

30 
Ngukurr/Numbulwar 
Region NT 

My CDP 
Ngukurr 
Numbulwar 
Pty Ltd 

$3,431,070 $178,000 $3,609,070 

30 
Ngukurr/Numbulwar 
Region NT 

Roper Gulf 
Regional 
Council 

$5,288,573 $297,500 $5,586,073 

31 Katherine Region NT 
Kalano 
Community 
Association 

$9,494,367 $511,000 $10,005,367 

32 Victoria River Region NT 
Victoria Daly 
Shire Council 

$5,500,398 $434,625 $5,935,023 

33 
Central Arnhem Region 
NT 

Jobfind 
Centres 
Australia Pty 
Ltd 

$4,644,267 $61,000 $4,705,267 

34 Wadeye Region NT 
Thamarrurr 
Development 
Corporation 

np np $8,032,374 

35 Darwin Daly Region NT 
Ironbark 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

$10,151,748 $1,623,250 $11,774,998 

36 Tiwi Region NT 

Tiwi Islands 
Training & 
Employment 
Board 

$6,531,274 $344,250 $6,875,524 

37 West Arnhem Region NT 

The Arnhem 
Land 
Progress 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

$5,793,607 $126,500 $5,920,107 

37 West Arnhem Region NT 
Yagbani 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

np np $1,283,436 

38 Maningrida Region NT 
Bawinanga 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

$7,539,624 $287,523 $7,827,147 

39 
Milingimbi/Ramingining 
Region NT 

The Arnhem 
Land Progress 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

$6,790,787 $562,000 $7,352,787 



Attachment A 

 

CDP 
Region 

Region Name Provider 
Service 
Payments 

Employment 
Outcome/ 
Employer 
Incentive 
Payments 

Total 
Payments  

40 Galiwin'ku Region NT 

The Arnhem 
Land Progress 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

$5,616,023 $199,000 $5,815,023 

41 
Gapuwiyak-Yirrkala 
Region NT 

The Arnhem 
Land Progress 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

$8,640,724 $343,375 $8,984,099 

42 Groote Region NT 

Groote 
Eylandt & 
Bickerton 
Island 
Enterprises 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

$4,638,910 $246,000 $4,884,910 

43 Far West Region NSW 

Regional 
Enterprise 
Development 
Institute Ltd 

$1,788,723 $137,000 $1,925,723 

44 
Upper Darling Region 
NSW 

Regional 
Enterprise 
Development 
Institute Ltd 

$5,706,909 $1,089,000 $6,795,909 

45 South West Region QLD 
RESQ Plus Pty 
Ltd 

$4,688,741 $666,000 $5,354,741 

46 Central West Region QLD 
RESQ Plus Pty 
Ltd 

$2,675,610 $940,000 $3,615,610 

47 Cloncurry Region QLD 
Rainbow 
Gateway 
Limited 

$2,353,267 $192,000 $2,545,267 

48 
West Isa/Alpurrurulam 
Region QLD 

Rainbow 
Gateway 
Limited 

$1,766,777 $128,000 $1,894,777 

49 Doomadgee Region QLD 
Enterprise 
Management 
Group Pty Ltd 

$3,195,313 $216,000 $3,411,313 

50 Palm Island QLD 
Rainbow 
Gateway 
Limited 

$4,763,908 $112,000 $4,875,908 

51 Wellesley Islands QLD 
Bynoe 
Community 

$2,231,727 $155,000 $2,386,727 
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CDP 
Region 

Region Name Provider 
Service 
Payments 

Employment 
Outcome/ 
Employer 
Incentive 
Payments 

Total 
Payments  

Advancement 
Co-Op  

52 
Western Tablelands 
Region QLD 

TRACQS PTY 
LTD 

$7,903,809 $1,125,000 $9,028,809 

53 Carpentaria Region QLD 

Bynoe 
Community 
Advancement 
Co-Op  

$2,803,592 $732,000 $3,535,592 

54 Cook Region QLD 

Gungarde 
Community 
Centre 
Aboriginal 
Corp 

$7,296,231 $1,075,500 $8,371,731 

55 
Kowanyama/Pormpuraa
w Region QLD 

Jobfind 
Centres 
Australia Pty 
Ltd 

$5,507,939 $464,000 $5,971,939 

56 Central Cape Region QLD 
Cape York 
Employment 
Pty Ltd 

np np $1,266,924 

57 
Western Cape Region 
QLD 

Mokwiri 
Aboriginal 
Corp 

$3,375,147 $574,000 $3,949,147 

58 
Northern Peninsula Area 
QLD 

NPA Family 
and 
Community 
Services & TSI 
Corp 

$3,216,586 $478,000 $3,694,586 

59 Torres Strait Islands QLD 

Gur A 
Baradharaw 
Kod Torres 
Strait Sea and 
Land  

$8,971,662 $795,000 $9,766,662 

60 
Aurukun/Coen Region 
QLD 

Cape York 
Employment 
Pty Ltd 

np np $4,728,229 

    Total $320,424,949 $25,637,114 $346,062,063 
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3. Total Amount of wage subsidies paid to employers in CDP regions broken down by whether Indigenous 

organisation or other 

Note:  

 The 1,000 Jobs Package increases employment opportunities for CDP participants across remote 
Australia.  

 Jobs must be new and ongoing, full-time (38 hours per week) or part-time (15-37 hours per week) 
and located in or adjacent to CDP regions for the employment of CDP participants. 

 Employers have up to six months from signing the funding agreement, to find and commence a 
suitable job seeker. 

 The subsidy is paid in arrears on receipt of completed claim paperwork including payslips. 
 

Indigenous Status Total Approved Funding Proportion of Approved Funding 

Indigenous Organisations $20,913,096.97 56% 

Non-Indigenous Organisations $16,555,138.84 44% 

Total $37,468,235.81  

 
 
4. Total cost of NIAA administration of CDP scheme excluding provider payments, with any payments to 

other agencies 

The administration component of CDP, like all Indigenous Advancement Strategy programs, is part of the 

NIAA’s annual operating costs. As this is absorbed within the departmental funding source, and because a 

number of staff work on CDP as well as other programs, it is not possible to quantify the amount that relates 

only to CDP.  

 

5. Total number of employment outcomes by region, broken down by Indigeneity  

 

Table 1 – 13 Week Employment Outcomes by Region and Indigeneity 

The below table identifies the number of CDP 13 Week Employment Outcomes from 1 July 2020 to 30 June 

2021 by CDP region.  

Note: Data is accurate as at 30 September 2021. To protect individuals’ privacy, cells less than 20 have been 

replaced with ‘<20’. There are times when numbers less than 20 can be obtained. This can occur when 

subtracting numbers from totals in this report or other publicly available reports. It is best practice to not 

publish numbers where this can occur. We have replaced these numbers with ‘np’ in these instances.  

CDP Region Number and Name Indigenous Non-Indigenous Total 

Total 1,645 1,116 2,761 

1-Christmas-Cocos Islands <20 <20 <20 

2-Kambalda/Norseman Region WA <20 np 79 

3-Ngaanyatjarra Lands WA <20 <20 <20 

4-Yaaliku Region WA <20 <20 <20 

5-Mid West - West Region WA <20 np 140 

6-Gascoyne Region WA 29 77 106 

7-Mid West - East Region WA <20 <20 20 

8-Karratha Region WA 37 30 67 

9-Port Hedland Region WA 47 60 107 

10-Western Desert Region WA <20 <20 <20 
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CDP Region Number and Name Indigenous Non-Indigenous Total 

11-Kullarri Region WA <20 <20 <20 

12-Fitzroy Valley Region WA np <20 41 

13-Halls Creek/Tjurabalan Region WA np np 33 

14-Derby/Gibb River Region WA np <20 56 

15-East Kimberley Region WA np np np 

16-Eyre Region SA <20 np 118 

17-Far West Region SA 33 43 76 

18-Flinders and Far North Region SA <20 np 72 

19-Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara Lands SA np np 28 

20-South East Alice Region NT np np 20 

21-South West Alice Region NT <20 <20 <20 

22-West Alice Region NT <20 <20 <20 

23-Alice Springs District NT <20 <20 <20 

24-North East Alice Region NT <20 <20 <20 

25-North West Alice Region NT np np 21 

26-South East Barkly Region NT <20 <20 <20 

27-Far West Alice Region NT <20 <20 <20 

28-North Barkly Region NT <20 <20 24 

29-Gulf Region NT <20 <20 <20 

30-Ngukurr/Numbulwar Region NT np <20 43 

31-Katherine Region NT 22 48 70 

32-Victoria River Region NT np <20 54 

33-Central Arnhem Region NT <20 <20  <20 

34-Wadeye Region NT <20 <20 <20 

35-Darwin Daly Region NT 31 79 110 

36-Tiwi Region NT np np 26 

37-West Arnhem Region NT <20 <20  <20 

38-Maningrida Region NT np <20 79 

39-Milingimbi/Ramingining Region NT np <20 59 

40-Galiwin'ku Region NT np np np 

41-Gapuwiyak-Yirrkala Region NT np <20 51 

42-Groote Region NT np np 25 

43-Far West Region NSW <20 <20 <20 

44-Upper Darling Region NSW np np np 

45-South West Region QLD 28 24 52 

46-Central West Region QLD 21 47 68 

47-Cloncurry Region QLD <20 <20 21 

48-West Isa/Alpurrurulam Region QLD <20 <20 <20 

49-Doomadgee Region QLD np <20 42 

50-Palm Island QLD np <20 22 

51-Wellesley Islands QLD <20 <20 <20 

52-Western Tablelands Region QLD np np np 

53-Carpentaria Region QLD np <20 63 

54-Cook Region QLD np np np 

55-Kowanyama/Pormpuraaw Region QLD np <20 51 
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CDP Region Number and Name Indigenous Non-Indigenous Total 

56-Central Cape Region QLD <20 <20 <20 

57-Western Cape Region QLD np <20 52 

58-Northern Peninsula Area QLD np <20 48 

59-Torres Strait Islands QLD np <20 np 

60-Aurukun/Coen Region QLD <20 <20 <20 

 

Table 2 – 26 Week Employment Outcomes by Region and Indigeneity 

The below table identifies the number of CDP 26 Week Employment Outcomes from 1 July 2020 to 30 June 

2021 by CDP region.  

Note: Data is accurate as at 30 September 2021. To protect individuals’ privacy, cells less than 20 have been 

replaced with ‘<20’. There are times when numbers less than 20 can be obtained. This can occur when 

subtracting numbers from totals in this report or other publicly available reports. It is best practice to not 

publish numbers where this can occur. We have replaced these numbers with ‘np’ in these instances.  

CDP Region Number and Name Indigenous Non-Indigenous Total 

Total 999 640 1,639 

1-Christmas-Cocos Islands <20 <20 <20 

2-Kambalda/Norseman Region WA np np 50 

3-Ngaanyatjarra Lands WA <20 <20 <20 

4-Yaaliku Region WA <20 <20 <20 

5-Mid West - West Region WA <20 np 91 

6-Gascoyne Region WA 24 48 72 

7-Mid West - East Region WA <20 <20 <20 

8-Karratha Region WA np <20 47 

9-Port Hedland Region WA 24 28 52 

10-Western Desert Region WA <20 <20 <20 

11-Kullarri Region WA <20 <20 <20 

12-Fitzroy Valley Region WA np np 22 

13-Halls Creek/Tjurabalan Region WA <20 <20 22 

14-Derby/Gibb River Region WA np np 27 

15-East Kimberley Region WA np <20 55 

16-Eyre Region SA <20 np 52 

17-Far West Region SA <20 <20 np 

18-Flinders and Far North Region SA np np 37 

19-Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara Lands SA <20 <20 <20 

20-South East Alice Region NT np np 24 

21-South West Alice Region NT <20 <20 <20 

22-West Alice Region NT <20 <20 <20 

23-Alice Springs District NT <20 <20 <20 

24-North East Alice Region NT <20 <20 <20 

25-North West Alice Region NT <20 <20 <20 

26-South East Barkly Region NT <20 <20 <20 

27-Far West Alice Region NT <20 <20 <20 

28-North Barkly Region NT <20 <20 <20 

29-Gulf Region NT <20 <20 <20 
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CDP Region Number and Name Indigenous Non-Indigenous Total 

30-Ngukurr/Numbulwar Region NT np np 32 

31-Katherine Region NT <20 <20 29 

32-Victoria River Region NT np np 37 

33-Central Arnhem Region NT <20 <20 <20 

34-Wadeye Region NT <20 <20 <20 

35-Darwin Daly Region NT np np np 

36-Tiwi Region NT np np 20 

37-West Arnhem Region NT <20 <20 <20 

38-Maningrida Region NT np np 20 

39-Milingimbi/Ramingining Region NT np np 33 

40-Galiwin'ku Region NT <20 <20 <20 

41-Gapuwiyak-Yirrkala Region NT np np 26 

42-Groote Region NT <20 <20 <20 

43-Far West Region NSW <20 <20 <20 

44-Upper Darling Region NSW np np np 

45-South West Region QLD np np 36 

46-Central West Region QLD np np 46 

47-Cloncurry Region QLD <20 <20 <20 

48-West Isa/Alpurrurulam Region QLD <20 <20 <20 

49-Doomadgee Region QLD np np 27 

50-Palm Island QLD <20 <20 <20 

51-Wellesley Islands QLD <20 <20 <20 

52-Western Tablelands Region QLD <20 np 76 

53-Carpentaria Region QLD np <20 49 

54-Cook Region QLD 38 36 74 

55-Kowanyama/Pormpuraaw Region QLD np np 32 

56-Central Cape Region QLD <20 <20 <20 

57-Western Cape Region QLD np np 31 

58-Northern Peninsula Area QLD np np 34 

59-Torres Strait Islands QLD np <20 63 

60-Aurukun/Coen Region QLD <20 <20 <20 

 

 

6. Employment outcomes by duration of unemployment, including  <6 months unemployed, 6-<12 months 

unemployed, 12-<2 years unemployed or 2 years plus unemployed  

Outcome Type Unemployed 
Less than 6 
Months 

Unemployed 6 
to 12 Months 

Unemployed 
1 Year 

Unemployed 2 
Years and Over 

13 Week Employment Outcomes 1,253 516 373 619 

26 Week Employment Outcomes 809 242 199 389 

Note: Data is accurate as at 30 September 2021. 
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7. Employment outcomes by Indigeneity 

Outcome Type Indigenous Non-Indigenous 

13 Week Employment Outcomes 1,645 1,116 

26 Week Employment Outcomes 999 640 

Note: Data is accurate as at 30 September 2021. 

 

8. Employment outcomes by disability status 

Outcome Type 
Has a Disability 

Yes No 

13 Week Employment  
Outcomes 352 2,409 

26 Week Employment  
Outcomes 211 1,428 

Note: Data is accurate as at 30 September 2021. 

This data is collected and entered into the CDP IT System by CDP providers. Delays in entering data may result 

in changes to the data sets in future reports. On this basis, the data should only be considered a snapshot 

representation as at 30 September 2021. 

 

Please provide current CDP caseload (as at 30 September 2021) by State/Territory and by: 

1. Indigeneity 

State/Territory 

Indigenous Status 
  Total 

Non-Indigenous Indigenous 

Total          6,830           34,111           40,941  

NSW             240                 770             1,010  

NT          1,233           16,414           17,647  

QLD          1,872             6,461             8,333  

SA          1,233             1,701             2,934  

WA          2,252             8,765           11,017  

 

2. Age group and gender 

State/Territory 
Age Groups (Years) 

Total 
15 to 24 25 to 34 35 to 44 45 to 54 55 to 64 65+ 

Totals 8,994 9,937 8,701 7,380 5,282 647 40,941 

NSW 230 230 201 171 157 21 1,010 

NT 4,260 4,612 3,934 3,006 1,679 156 17,647 

QLD 1,647 1,815 1,641 1,664 1,392 174 8,333 

SA 464 620 592 545 620 93 2,934 

WA 2,393 2,660 2,333 1,994 1,434 203 11,017 
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State/Territory 

Gender 
  Total 

Female Male 

Total       18,827           22,114           40,941  

NSW             451                 559             1,010  

NT          8,104             9,543           17,647  

QLD          3,855             4,478             8,333  

SA          1,326             1,608             2,934  

WA          5,091             5,926           11,017  
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3. Duration of unemployment 

State Unemployed 
Less than 6 
Months 

Unemployed 
6 to 12 
Months 

Unemployed 
1 Year 

Unemployed 
2 Years and 
Over 

Total 

Total 9,000 5,267 9,459 17,215 40,941 

NSW 287 158 228 337 1,010 

QLD 2,116 1,102 1,972 3,143 8,333 

NT 3,298 2,242 3,974 8,133 17,647 

SA 698 389 690 1,157 2,934 

WA 2,601 1,376 2,595 4,445 11,017 

 

4. Benefit type 

State/ 
Territory 

ABSTUDY - 
Secondary/Te
rtiary 

Age Pension Carer 
Payment 

Disability 
Support 
Pension 

JobSeeker 
Payment 

Parenting 
Payment 
Partnered 

Parenting 
Payment 
Single 

Special 
Benefit 

Youth 
Allowance 

Not On 
Income 
Support 

Total 

Total  <20   <20           189           352        32,827             203         1,566   <20          4,839         941    40,941  

NSW  <20   <20   <20   <20             789   <20              56   <20             134           21      1,010  

NT  <20   <20           109           161        13,919             152            550   <20          2,286         461    17,647  

QLD  <20   <20             25             36          6,851   <20            355   <20             923         129      8,333  

SA  <20   <20   <20   np          2,537   <20              75   <20             236           40      2,934  

WA  <20   <20             45           120          8,731               32            530   <20          1,260         290    11,017  

 

To protect individuals’ privacy, cells less than 20 have been replaced with ‘<20’. There are times when numbers less than 20 can be obtained. This can occur when 

subtracting numbers from totals in this report or other publicly available reports. It is best practice to not publish numbers where this can occur. We have replaced these 

numbers with ‘np’ in these instances.  
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5. Whether identified as having full or partial capacity to work 

State/Territory 
Work Capacity 

Total 0-7 
hrs/week 

8-14 
hrs/week 

8+ 
hrs/week 

15-22 
hrs/week 

23-29 
hrs/week 

Full Work 
Capacity 

Total          199           293             93       3,294       1,644     35,418     40,941  

NSW  <20   <20   <20           183             69           744       1,010  

NT          101           107             44           907           593     15,895     17,647  

QLD            np             np   <20           829           364       7,064       8,333  

SA  <20             np   <20           425           154       2,308       2,934  

WA            55           106             35           950           464       9,407     11,017  

 

 

6. Disability status 

State/Territory 

Has a Disability 
  Total 

No Yes 

Total       32,105             8,836           40,941  

NSW             689                 321             1,010  

NT       14,547             3,100           17,647  

QLD          6,398             1,935             8,333  

SA          1,938                 996             2,934  

WA          8,533             2,484           11,017  

 

 




